UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PREFERRED LEARNING STYLES

AMONG FIRST YEAR DIPLOMA

STUDENTS USING FUZZY LOGIC
SYSTEM

NUR RUSMWATI BINTI ISHAK

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management
Mathematics Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2020



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices
of the discipline.

NUR RUSMAWATI BINTI ISHAK
2017511241

JUNE 25, 2020



ABSTRACT

Every individual has his or her own natural or habitual pattern of gathering and
processing information in learning situations. The different environments between
school and university will pose a significant impact on the learning style of students.
The objectives of this study are to analyse the most preferred learning style among
first-year diploma students in Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Arau, Perlis and
to compare the preferred learning style by male and female students using Fuzzy Logic
System. There were nine variables inputs in determining the fuzzy logic learning styles
which are reading likeness, by nature, thinking time, speaking rate, activity level,
activity enjoyment, visual distraction, auditory distraction and using instruction to
obtain the VARK learning styles output. The result shows that 40% of the students
preferred visual learning styles based on the VARK questionnaire while for fuzzy
inferences system, 32% of the students preferred visual learning styles. Therefore, the
visual learning style is chosen as the most preferred learning styles among the students
in UiTM Perlis.

Keywords: Learning Styles, VARK, Fuzzy Logic, Fuzzy Inference System



CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
STUDENT’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Obijective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4

Learning styles and Gender
Fuzzy Logic System
Application Fuzzy Model in Learning Styles

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Vi

PAGE

Vi

Xi

xii

A W W W e

© N N o



3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

Study Population and Sample
Data Collection Method
Method of Data Analysis
Design of The Fuzzy System
3.4.1 Fuzzification
3.4.1.1 Fuzzification of Input and Output Variables
3.4.1.2 Selection of Membership Function for Input
and Output Variables
3.4.2 Evaluation of Fuzzy Inference
3.4.2.1 Arrangement of Fuzzy Number for Input and
Output Variables
3.4.2.2 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Visual
Learning Styles
3.4.2.3 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Auditory
Learning Styles
3.4.2.4 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Read/Write
Learning Styles
3.4.2.2 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Kinesthetic
Learning Styles
3.4.3 Defuzzification

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1

4.2

4.3

Parameters used in Determining Fuzzy Logic System of Learning
Styles

Fuzzy Logic System in Determining The VARK Learning Styles
4.2.1 Fuzzy System in Determining Visual Learning Style
4.2.2 Fuzzy System in Determining Auditory Learning Style
4.2.3 Fuzzy System in Determining Read/Write Learning Style
4.2.4 Fuzzy System in Determining Kinesthetic Learning Style

Performance Evaluation Method

vii

10
11
11
12
14
16

17
27

27

29

30

32

33

35
36



	PREFERRED LEARNING STYLES AMONG FIRST YEAR DIPLOMA STUDENTS USING FUZZY LOGIC SYSTEM
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Learning styles and Gender
	2.2 Fuzzy Logic System
	2.3 Application Fuzzy Model in Learning Styles
	2.4 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Study Population and Sample
	3.2 Data Collection Method
	3.3 Method of Data Analysis
	3.4 Design of The Fuzzy System
	3.4.1 Fuzzification
	3.4.1.1 Fuzzification of Input and Output Variables
	3.4.1.2 Selection of Membership Function for Inputand Output Variables

	3.4.2 Evaluation of Fuzzy Inference
	3.4.2.1 Arrangement of Fuzzy Number for Input andOutput Variables
	3.4.2.2 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for VisualLearning Styles
	3.4.2.3 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for AuditoryLearning Styles
	3.4.2.4 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Read/WriteLearning Styles
	3.4.2.2 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for KinestheticLearning Styles

	3.4.3 Defuzzification

	3.5 Summary



	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Parameters used in Determining Fuzzy Logic System of LearningStyles
	4.2 Fuzzy Logic System in Determining The VARK Learning Styles
	4.2.1 Fuzzy System in Determining Visual Learning Style
	4.2.2 Fuzzy System in Determining Auditory Learning Style
	4.2.3 Fuzzy System in Determining Read/Write Learning Style
	4.2.4 Fuzzy System in Determining Kinesthetic Learning Style

	4.3 Performance Evaluation Method
	4.4 Comparison of The Preferred Learning Styles by Male andFemale Students in Fuzzy System Inference
	4.5 Summary


