UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PREFERRED LEARNING STYLES AMONG FIRST YEAR DIPLOMA STUDENTS USING FUZZY LOGIC SYSTEM

NUR RUSMWATI BINTI ISHAK

Report submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Management Mathematics Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

JULY 2020

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

houl

NUR RUSMAWATI BINTI ISHAK 2017511241

JUNE 25, 2020

ABSTRACT

Every individual has his or her own natural or habitual pattern of gathering and processing information in learning situations. The different environments between school and university will pose a significant impact on the learning style of students. The objectives of this study are to analyse the most preferred learning style among first-year diploma students in Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Arau, Perlis and to compare the preferred learning style by male and female students using Fuzzy Logic System. There were nine variables inputs in determining the fuzzy logic learning styles which are reading likeness, by nature, thinking time, speaking rate, activity level, activity enjoyment, visual distraction, auditory distraction and using instruction to obtain the VARK learning styles output. The result shows that 40% of the students preferred visual learning styles based on the VARK questionnaire while for fuzzy inferences system, 32% of the students preferred visual learning styles among the students in UiTM Perlis.

Keywords: Learning Styles, VARK, Fuzzy Logic, Fuzzy Inference System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective of the Study	3
1.4	Scope of the Study	3
1.5	Significance of the Study	4

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Learning styles and Gender	6
2.2	Fuzzy Logic System	7
2.3	Application Fuzzy Model in Learning Styles	7
2.4	Summary	9

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Study	Population and Sample		
3.2	Data (Data Collection Method		
3.3 Method of Data Analysis				
3.4	Design of The Fuzzy System			
	3.4.1	Fuzzification	14	
		3.4.1.1 Fuzzification of Input and Output Variables	16	
		3.4.1.2 Selection of Membership Function for Input		
		and Output Variables	17	
	3.4.2	Evaluation of Fuzzy Inference	27	
		3.4.2.1 Arrangement of Fuzzy Number for Input and		
		Output Variables	27	
		3.4.2.2 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Visual		
		Learning Styles	29	
		3.4.2.3 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Auditory		
		Learning Styles	30	
		3.4.2.4 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Read/Write		
		Learning Styles	32	
		3.4.2.2 Fuzzy Rules Based and Inference for Kinesthetic		
		Learning Styles	33	
	3.4.3	Defuzzification	35	
3.5	Summ	nary	36	

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Parameters used in Determining Fuzzy Logic System of Learning		
	Styles		37
4.2	Fuzzy	Logic System in Determining The VARK Learning Styles	37
	4.2.1	Fuzzy System in Determining Visual Learning Style	38
	4.2.2	Fuzzy System in Determining Auditory Learning Style	40
	4.2.3	Fuzzy System in Determining Read/Write Learning Style	42
	4.2.4	Fuzzy System in Determining Kinesthetic Learning Style	44
4.3	Performance Evaluation Method		46